			New York State Department of State
			99 Washington Avenue, Albany, NY 1223
c	 	1 1	

(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

County City Town Village	of <u>Clarendon, New York</u>	
	Local Law No. 7 of the year	<u>2020.</u>
	Amending Local Law No. 3 of the Year 1988 ng Use of Town Highways by Commercial Vehicles Vehicle Weight in Excess of Six Tons. (Insert Title)	with a Gross
Be it enacted by the	Town Board (Name of Legislative Body)	of the
County City of Town Village	Clarendon, Orleans County, New York	as follows:

A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 3 of the Year 1988 Restricting Use of Town Highways by Commercial Vehicles with a Gross Vehicle Weight in Excess of Six Tons

Section 1. Purpose

Local Law Filing

The purpose of this Local Law shall be to amend Town of Clarendon Local Law No. 3 of 1988, entitled a Local Law Restricting the Use of Town Highways by Commercial Vehicles with a Gross Vehicle Weight in Excess of Six Tons, in order to grant restriction to an additional town highway, pursuant to the provisions of Section 1660 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York.

Section 2. Title

This Local Law may be referred to as A Local Law Amending Town of Clarendon Local Law No. 3 of 1988, Restricting Use of Town Highways by commercial Vehicles with a Gross Vehicle Weight in Excess of Six Tons.

Section 3. Text

The Text of this Local Law shall amend Town of Clarendon Local Law No. 3 of the Year 1988 to read as follows:

SECTION 1: STATUTORY AUTHORITY:

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to the provisions of Section 1660 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law of the State of New York.

SECTION 2: FINDINGS BY TOWN BOARD:

The Town Board, after consultation with the town Superintendent of Highways, hereby determines that the use of various town highways by tractor trailer trucks, dump trucks, garbage trucks and other vehicles of a commercial nature with gross vehicle weights in excess of six ton [twelve thousand (12,000 pounds)] has resulted in severe damage to the pavement and underlying base of such highways, including cracking, crumbling, settling and sinking of the highway surface. The Town Board further determines that such highways were not originally designed or constructed to accommodate use by commercial vehicles and that continued use by such vehicles will likely result in further destruction and deterioration of the highways.

SECTION 3: DEFINITIONS:

For the purposes of this Local Law, 'commercial vehicle' shall include any motor vehicle, including but not limited to automobiles, trucks, buses and the like, utilized in conducting business for a profit. 'Gross vehicle weight' shall mean the combined weight of the vehicle and its load.

SECTION 4: RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED:

Effective immediately, the following described highways within the geographical limits of the Town of Clarendon are permanently closed to commercial vehicles with a gross vehicle weight in excess of six (6) ton [twelve thousand (12,000) pounds]:

- 1. LAKE ROAD between NYS Route 237 and the division line between the Towns of Clarendon and Murray;
- 2. POWERLINE ROAD between NYS Route 31A and the division line between the Towns of Clarendon and Murray;
- 3. HULBERTON ROAD between NYS Route 31A and the division line between the Towns of Clarendon and Murray;
- 4. BENNETTS CORNERS ROAD between Jackson Toad and the division line between the Towns of Clarendon and Murray; and
- 5. BROWN SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD between NYS Route 237 and Upper Holley Road.

SECTION 5: EXCEPTIONS:

This Local Law shall not be construed to prevent the delivery or pick-up of merchandise or other property by commercial vehicles along the town highways from which such vehicles would otherwise be excluded by this Local Law.

SECTION 6: POSTING OF NOTICE:

The Town Superintendent of Highways shall post notices in conspicuous places along those town highways for which weight restrictions have been imposed by this Local Law in order to apprise the public of such weight restrictions.

SECTION 7: VIOLATIONS:

Any violation of the provisions of this Local Law shall subject the violator to a fine of not more than two hundred-fifty dollars (\$250) or imprisonment for a period not to exceed fifteen (15) days, or both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 8: SEPARABILITY:

Each separate provision of this Local Law shall be deemed independent of all other provisions hereof, and if any such provisions shall be deemed or declared invalid, all other provisions hereof shall remain valid and enforceable.

SECTION 9: EFFECTIVE DATE:

The within amended Local Law shall be effective immediately upon proper filing with the Office of the Secretary of State.